(83)  (7)  7  59

Total gross exposure  (6,759)  1,088  514  509

Hedged with currency options  690  —  (163)  —

Hedged with forward contracts  3,259  (853)  (204)  (304)

Net exposure  (2,810)  235  147  205

Exposure to foreign exchange risk based on notional amounts € in millions

USD GBP JPY KRW

The exposure from firm commitments and forecast transactions was calculated on a one-year basis.

In line with IFRS 7 requirements, the company has calculated the impact on net income and shareholders’
equity based on changes in the most important currency exchange rates. The calculated impacts mainly
result from changes in the fair value of the hedging instruments. The analysis does not include effects that
arise from the translation of the company’s foreign entities’ financial statements into the company’s
reporting currency, the euro. The sensitivity analysis is based on the net balance sheet exposure, including
intercompany balances from monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. Moreover,
all outstanding currency derivatives were re-evaluated using hypothetical foreign exchange rates to
determine the effects on net income and equity.

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

1 2 3 4 5 6

TO  OUR
SHAREHOLDERS

GROUP MANAGEMENT  REPORT  –
OUR COMPANY

GROUP MANAGEMENT  REPORT  –
F INANCIAL  REV IEW

GROUP MANAGEMENT  REPORT  –
SUSTA INABIL I TY  STATEMENT

CONSOL IDATED
F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS

ADDIT IONAL
INFORMATION

375

As at December 31, 2025

EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10%

Equity  (395)  46  19  20

Net income  (4)  5  —  (3)

EUR -10% EUR -10% EUR -10% EUR -10%

Equity  484  (57)  (21)  (24)

Net income  5  (6)  1  10

As at December 31, 2024

EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10%

Equity  (280)  74  29  23

Net income  (8)  —  —  (4)

EUR -10% EUR -10% EUR -10% EUR -10%

Equity  355  (91)  (34)  (29)

Net income  10  (1)  1  6

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rate changes € in millions

USD GBP JPY KRW

Based on this analysis, a 10% increase in the euro versus the US dollar at December 31, 2025, would
have led to a € 4 million decrease in net income.

The more negative market values of the US dollar hedges would have decreased shareholders’ equity by
€ 395 million. A 10% weaker euro at December 31, 2025, would have led to a € 5 million increase in net
income. Shareholders’ equity would have increased by € 484 million. The impacts of fluctuations of the
euro against the British pound, the Japanese yen, and the Korean won on net income and shareholders’